2023-2024 OHR KODESH FEE STRUCTURE

MEMBERSHIP: The fiscal and membership year for Ohr Kodesh runs from July 1 until June 30.

First Time Members: First time members will be given a 25% reduction on the applicable dues for their first "full" year of membership. New members who join after January 1 will be charged the appropriate pro-rated amount based on 100% of the current year's dues and the 25% reduction will then be applied in the year that follows.

<u>Age</u>	Annual Family Dues	Annual Individual* Dues		
Under 30	\$2,405	\$1,510		
30-35	\$3,235	\$1,895		
Over 35	\$3,840	\$2,190		

^{*}Individual is defined as head of a household who is single, widowed, or formerly married, with or without children.

NON-RESIDENT MEMBERSHIP: Non-resident membership dues rate is one-half the applicable dues charge and is available to families and individuals who reside outside the Washington Metropolitan area for a minimum of six successive months a year.

BUILDING FUND: New members are assessed a Building Fund fee of \$2,100 payable \$300/year for seven years beginning in the year when they join.

<u>CAPITAL MAINTENANCE FUND:</u> All members are annually charged a Capital Maintenance Fund, which is a "reserve fund" that is used for capital repairs and replacement costs that are outside of the operating budget. After many years without change, the Board of Directors has approved an increase of \$50/household beginning in 2023-24: **\$200** for Families **\$150** for Individuals

\$100 for all member households (Family or Individual) who are paying the Building Fund for that fiscal year.

SECURITY FEES: An **annual security fee** of \$200.00 is charged to all OKC member households and it will remain unchanged. Its purpose is to cover the annual costs of our monitoring service and ongoing costs of having security personnel at our facility. Additional fees are also charged to other users; ABRS = \$50/family; ECC = \$275/family and direct costs are charged for outside rentals.

EARLY CHILDHOOD TUITION: Info at: https://www.ohrkodesh.org/early-childhood-center-ecc.html

SUMMER DISCOVERY: Registration & other info at https://www.ohrkodesh.org/summer-discovery

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION: Registration & other info at: https://ohrkodesh.wixsite.com/abrs

Tuition fees for our Alvin Brody Religious School:

Member Rates thru 5/31/ After 6/1				Non-Member Rates/ After 6/1	
Kindergarten (1 day only)	\$1,065	\$1	,165	\$1,165	\$1,265
1st & 2nd Grades (2 days) \$1,855		\$2	2,105	\$1,955	\$2,175
Grades 3-7 (2 days + Skype tutoring) \$2,230		\$2	2,605	\$2,330	\$2,705
High School programs: Meml	ber Rates	thru 5/31/	<mark>After 6/1</mark>	Non-Member Rates	/ <mark>After 6/1</mark>
Teen Beit Midrash- Thursday nights		\$ 850	\$ 950	\$950	\$1,050
<i>Tzohar</i> : Sunday nights- 3-hour program	\$1,450	\$1,550	\$1,450	\$1,550	
		T-,	T -)	. ,	. ,

HIGH HOLY DAY SEATS:

Seats for all individuals who are household members (adults and youth) is INCLUDED in membership dues.

Pricing for NON-Members for the entirety of the High Holidays is reflected below.

Adults (ages 26 and over): \$335 per person. Young Adult (Ages 18 thru 25): \$105 per person.

Youth (4th thru 12th Grades): \$85 per person; this includes the Children Services/Programming for this age group.

Ages 1-1/2 thru 3rd grade: \$65/child for ONLY the Children Services/Programming.

Additional \$20/child if you also want seats for them in one of the adult services.

Under 18 months old: Babysitting is available at designated times; \$10/session early registration/ \$15/session after.

For additional information regarding membership, please call the office: 301-589-3880.

**Important: Payments made by credit card will incur a 3% surcharge to cover related transaction fees.